

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 311

Wednesday 8th December

2021

# **EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE**

# **LEGAL NOTICE**

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 349]

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Provincial Press

Wednesday 8th December, 2021

S.I. No. 261

[Legal Notice No. 349]

## PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC SECURITY REGULATIONS (NO. 2) (AMENDMENT NO. 4) 2021

#### **Table of provisions**

1	Citation	1103
2	Commencement	1103
3	Amendment of Preservation of Public Security (No. 2) Regulations 2021	1103
4	Regulation 7 amended	1103

## PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC SECURITY ACT

(Cap. 27)

## PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC SECURITY (NO. 2) (AMENDMENT NO. 4) REGULATIONS 2021

I, Sir David Vunagi, the Governor-General, under section 3 of the *Preservation of Public Security Act* (Cap. 27), make the following Regulations:

#### 1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Preservation of Public Security (No. 2)* (Amendment No. 4) Regulations 2021.

#### 2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the day they are published in the Gazette.

3 Amendment of Preservation of Public Security (No. 2) Regulations 2021 These Regulations amend the *Preservation of Public Security (No. 2) Regulations 2021* (Legal Notice 334 of 2021) ("*Principal Regulations*").

## 4 Regulation 7 amended

Regulation 7 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting subregulations (3), (4) and (5) and substituting:

- "(3) A vessel must not, between the hours of 7.00 pm and 6.00 am:
  - (a) enter or leave the Port of Honiara; or
  - (b) come along side or berth at a wharf that is located within the Port of Honiara or anywhere else on the coast of the emergency zone; or
  - (c) go on shore anywhere on the coast of the emergency zone.

1104

(4) The operator of a vessel must not, between the hours of 7.00 pm and 6.00 am, permit or enable a person on board the vessel to disembark from the vessel and go ashore anywhere on the coast of the emergency zone."

Made this eighth-day of December 2021

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Provincial Press